#### 842-044.015-2

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Please record the attached document

	2 News and address of reading contrins).				
1. Name of conveying party(ics):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Jennifer A. KURTZ	Name: HUBIE GROWN, LLC				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Types X No	Address: 1604 Peck Lane				
3. Nature of Conveyance:         Assignment       Image: Merger         Security Agreement       Image: Change of Name         Other:       Other:         Execution Date:       December 17, 2009	City: Cheshire State: CT ZIP Code: 06410 Country: USA Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 12/448,686 file Jun	e 29, 2009				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. Patent Application No.(s):	e execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s):				
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes 🖾 No					
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	<ol> <li>Total number of applications and/or patents involved:</li> </ol>				
localien slouid be maled.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00				
Name: James R. Frederick, Esq.	_				
Address: Ware, Fressola, Van Der Sluys & Adolphson LLP	Enclosed				
Bradford Green, Bldg. Five	Charge deposit account				
755 Main St., P.O. Box 224	Please charge any fee deficiency to deposit account				
City: Monroe	rease charge any ree denotency to deposit account				
State: CT 2IP Code: 06468	8. Deposit account number: 23-0442				
DO NOT USI	THIS SPACE				
9. Statement And Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is document or a true copy of the original document. <u>James R. Frederick</u> Name of Person Signing Qustomer No.	Signature December 23, 2009 Date				
842-044.015-2 Page 1 of 1.					

# PATENT REEL: 023702 FRAME: 0580

#### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

This Assignment and Agreement effective as of December 28, 2006.

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, I, Jennifer A. KURTZ, a citizen of the United States residing at 2080 Highland Avenue, Cheshire, Connecticut 06410, USA, hereby sell, assign and transfer to HUBIE GROWN, LLC, an organization duly organized and existing under the laws of Connecticut, and having a principal place of business at 1604 Peck Lane, Cheshire, Connecticut 06410, USA, as assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to improvements in a *Live Goods Planter Cege Frame and Containork*, which is described in U.S. Provisional Application 60/877,728 filed December 28, 2006 in PCT International Patent Application No. PCT/US2007/026464 filed on December 28, 2007, for which commencement of the national stage in the U.S.A. is sought under U.S. Application Serial Number 12/448,686, and for which commencement of the National Stage in Canada is sought under Canadian Application No. 2,674,073.

request that any and all patents for said inventions in all countries be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by: (a) the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it; and (b) the Patent Cooperation Treaty, as amended, or by any treaty which may henceforth be substituted for it; and (b) the Patent for it; and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required

1

### PATENT REEL: 023702 FRAME: 0581

in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the atoresaid benefit of the right of priority provided by: (a) the International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it; and (b) the Patent Cooperation Treaty, as amended, or by any treaty which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said assignee, its successors and assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

				1774	
:	Signed at(	Chashira, Connecticut (city/state/country)	t, USA	_ this	
		,,		( <i>**</i>	
day of .	December	. 2009.			
	December (manth)	· · · ·	0		
			( Deite	Alun	
		Z	Lénnifer A. KURTZ		
:					
,					
1					
,					
i					
1					
:					,
:					
· ·					
			2		
				PATEN	
<b>RECORDED: 1</b>	2/23/2009		F	REEL: 023702 FF	RAME,,, <b>0582</b> ∂4